the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. All of the District’s
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement. The fiduciary activities have been excluded from
the district-wide financial statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance its
operations.

SYOSSET CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor’s Report   -7-

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

A. Net Position

Certain balances at June 30, 2020 were adjusted as a result of the implementation of GASB Statement No.
84, Fiduciary Activities, which required the District to record activities in the Governmental Funds that had
previously been recorded in the Fiduciary Funds. Consequently, the District now includes the agency fund
activities in the general fund, and the extraclassroom activities, scholarships and permanent funds as
separate governmental funds. The changes resulted in an increase in total net position. The following is a
summary of these changes:

As Restated As Reported Increase
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2020 (Decrease)

Current and Other Assets 104,013,083$   98,495,161$   5,517,922$

Current and Other Liabilities 33,287,187   28,151,274   5,135,913

Restricted Net Position 37,797,083   37,792,803   4,280
Unrestricted Net Position (Deficit) (336,006,972)   (336,384,701)   377,729
Total Net Position (Deficit) (214,193,047)   (214,575,056)   382,009

The District’s total net position (deficit) increased by $27,129,748 between fiscal year 2020 and 2021. The
deficit increase is due to expenses in excess of revenues using the economic resources measurement focus
and the accrual basis of accounting. A summary of the District’s Statements of Net Position follows:

As Restated Increase Percentage
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 (Decrease) Change

Assets
Current and Other Assets 107,470,248$   104,013,083$   3,457,165$   3.32 %
Capital Assets, Net 136,430,983   114,098,510   22,332,473   19.57 %
Net Pension Asset -

Proportionate Share 16,384,076   (16,384,076)   (100.00)%

Total Assets 243,901,231   234,495,669   9,405,562   4.01 %

Deferred Outflows of Resources 203,580,590   139,688,148   63,892,442   45.74 %

Liabilities
Current and Other Liabilities 32,340,212   33,287,187   (946,975)   (2.84)%
Long-Term Liabilities 72,596,572   53,205,856   19,390,716   36.44 %
Net Pension Liabilities -

Proportionate Share 17,317,575   15,916,856   1,400,719   8.80 %
Total OPEB Liability 449,848,479   418,217,069   31,631,410   7.56 %

Total Liabilities 572,102,838   520,626,968   51,475,870   9.89 %

SYOSSET CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor’s Report   -8-

As Restated Increase Percentage
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 (Decrease) Change

Deferred Inflows of Resources 116,701,778$   67,749,896$   48,951,882$   72.25 %

Net Position (Deficit)
Net Investment in Capital Assets 92,260,722   84,016,842   8,243,880   9.81 %
Restricted 36,980,398   37,797,083   (816,685)   (2.16)%
Unrestricted (Deficit) (370,563,915)   (336,006,972)   (34,556,943)   10.28 %

Total Net Position (Deficit) (241,322,795)$   (214,193,047)$   (27,129,748)$   12.67 %

The increase in current and other assets is primarily related to the increase in the overall cash position of
the District.

The increase in capital assets, net is due to capital asset additions in excess of depreciation expense. The
accompanying Notes to Financial Statements, Note 10 “Capital Assets” provides additional information.

Net pension asset – proportionate share represents the District’s share of the New York State Teachers’
Retirement System’s collective net pension asset, at the measurement date of the respective year. In the

[…]

of Net Investment in Capital Assets provides additional information.

SYOSSET CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor’s Report   -9-

The restricted amount relates to the District’s reserves. This number increased over the prior year
principally due to the transfer into the reserves.

The unrestricted deficit amount relates to the balance of the District’s net position. This balance does not
include the District’s reserves, which are classified as restricted. Additionally, certain unfunded liabilities
will have the effect of reducing the District’s unrestricted net position. One such unfunded liability is the
total OPEB liability. In accordance with state guidelines, the District is only permitted to fund OPEB on a
“pay as you go” basis, and is not permitted to accumulate funds for the OPEB liability.

B. Changes in Net Position

The June 30, 2020 revenues and expenses were increased, resulting from the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, as follows:

As Restated As Reported Increase
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2020 (Decrease)

Charges for Services 2,846,383$   2,080,769$   765,614$
Operating Grants & Contributions 2,531,577   2,531,537   40
Instruction Expenses 213,839,918   213,125,159   714,759

The results of operations as a whole are reported in the Statement of Activities in a programmatic format.
In the accompanying financial statements STAR (school tax relief) revenue is included in the other tax items
line. However, in this MD&A, STAR revenue has been combined with property taxes. A summary of this
statement for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

As Restated Increase Percentage
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 (Decrease) Change

Revenues
Program Revenues

Charges for Services 1,031,331$   2,846,383$   (1,815,052)$   (63.77)%
Operating Grants & Contributions 4,049,234   2,531,577   1,517,657   59.95 %
Capital Grants   249,671   (249,671)   100 %

General Revenues
Property Taxes & STAR 204,226,277   200,737,235   3,489,042   1.74 %
State Sources 17,745,953   17,738,495   7,458   0.04 %
Other 11,636,511   12,882,841   (1,246,330)   (9.67)%

Total Revenues 238,689,306   236,986,202   1,703,104   0.72 %

Expenses
General Support 35,883,105   32,209,003   3,674,102   11.41 %
Instruction 215,789,717   213,839,918   1,949,799   0.91 %
Pupil Transportation 10,531,172   8,748,211   1,782,961   20.38 %
Community Services 118,046   388,883   (270,837)   (69.64)%
Debt Service - Interest 1,726,588   1,392,990   333,598   23.95 %
Food Service Program 1,770,426   1,664,811   105,615   6.34 %

Total Expenses 265,819,054   258,243,816   7,575,238   2.93 %

Decrease in Net Position (27,129,748)$   (21,257,614)$   (5,872,134)$   27.62 %

SYOSSET CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor’s Report   -10-

The District’s net position decreased by $27,129,748 and $21,257,614 for the years ended June 30, 2021
and 2020, respectively.

The District’s revenues increased by $1,703,104 or 0.72%. The major factors that contributed to the
increase were:

 Property taxes and STAR revenues increased based on the 2020-21 voter-approved budget.
 The District’s operating grants increased as a result of CARES Act funding for the food service program.

[…]

Total General Fund 11,797   25,046   2,632,774   2,669,617

Capital Projects Fund
Funding Provided Since Inception 20,135,012   2,000,000   2,872,325   25,007,337
Use of Reserve Since Inception (16,417,938)   (2,000,000)   (1,102,848)   (19,520,786)

Total Capital Projects Fund 3,717,074   -   1,769,477   5,486,551

Balance as of June 30, 2021 3,728,871$   25,046$   4,402,251$   8,156,168$

21. RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE AND NET POSITION

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 84, which resulted in an
increase of $382,009 in fund balance of the governmental funds, as well as the Statement of Net Position. The
District’s fund balance and total net position (deficit) have been restated as follows:

Extraclassroom
General Activities Scholarships Statement of

Fund Fund Fund Permanent Net Position

Fund Balance/Net Position (Deficit)
Beginning of Year, as Reported 46,757,968$   $   $   $   (214,575,056)$

Assets
Cash 5,135,913   377,729   1,280   3,000   5,517,922

Liabilities
Due to fiduciary fund (2,542,720)   (2,542,720)
Other liabilities 7,678,633   7,678,633

5,135,913   -   -   -   5,135,913

Fund Balance/Net Position (Deficit)
Restricted 1,280   3,000   4,280
Assigned, unappropriated 377,729
Unrestricted 377,729

-   377,729   1,280   3,000   382,009

Fund Balance/Net Position (Deficit)
Beginning of Year, as Restated 46,757,968$   377,729$   1,280$   3,000$   (214,193,047)$

SYOSSET CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

   - 56 -

22. TAX ABATEMENTS

The Nassau County Industrial Development Agency and the Town of Oyster Bay, enter into various property
tax abatement programs for the purpose of economic development. The District’s property tax revenue was
reduced $7,493,002. The District received payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) payments totaling $3,881,141.